1 13 August 2024CM A10
Air Vehicle Design
AOE 4065 – 4066
A10
Course Module A10
Kevin T. Crofton Department of Aerospace and Ocean Engineering
Blacksburg, VA
Preliminary Design: Refine & Validate Baseline Design

Aircraft Trim vs Control
• Separate systems for each or a single system that provides both?
– Adjustable elevators, flaps, trim tabs
– Define their respective regimes and ensure compatibility
trimmable-horizontal-stabilizer-work/276 https://airplaneacademy.com/aircraft-trim-explained-with-pictures/
99 13 August 2024CM A1099
Scissor Plot (X-plot) Example
Source: https://www.fzt.haw-hamburg.de/pers/Scholz/HOOU/AircraftDesign_11_EmpennageSizing.pdf
100 13 August 2024CM A10
Scissor Plot (X-plot) Example
Source: https://www.semanticscholar.org/paper/FLYING-QUALITIES-CONSTRAINTS-IN-THE-DESIGN-OF-A-Morris-
Schetz/6eee07c8221cccdd2f3060f044c5b33a086e4e40/figure/6
101 13 August 2024CM A10101
Stability & Control
Recommended Reading for Topics in S&C
Topic Recommended References
Stability & Control

A10.1    General Remarks
A10.2    Configuration Layout and Loft
A10.3    Aerodynamics
A10.4    Aeropropulsion Integration
A10.5    Vehicle Performance
A10.6    Structures & Materials
A10.7    Subsystems
A10.8    Stability & Control
A10.9    Weights (Mass Properties) & Balance
A10.10  Cost & Manufacturing
A10. Preliminary Design: Refine & Validate Baseline Design
103 13 August 2024CM A10
A10.8 Weights (Mass Properties) & Balance
Weights & Balance subteam members should review their
R&Rs, and any project data deliverables in the RFP
104 13 August 2024CM A10104
Weight Estimation Methods
Source: Ch 19, Ref. AVD 1 (Nicolai & Carichner)
105 13 August 2024CM A10105
Final “Weight Statement”
Empty Weight
Operating
Empty
Weight
Payload Weight
Fuel Weight
Takeoff Gross Weight
Operating Empty Weight
106 13 August 2024CM A10106
Weight & Moment Summary
Source: Chapter 20, AVD 1 (Nicolai & Carichner)
• C.G. location reported as distance from the nose and % MAC
• Determine C.G. location for full and empty aircraft and report as
most forward and most aft locations
107 13 August 2024CM A10107
C.G. Travel Example (F-4D)
Source: Fig. 23.2, Chapter 23, AVD 1 (Nicolai & Carichner)
108 13 August 2024CM A10108
Boeing 777 C.G. Limits
109 13 August 2024CM A10109
Weights & Balance
Recommended Reading for Topics in Weights & Balance
Topic Recommended References
Weights & Balance

A10.10  Cost & Manufacturing
A10. Preliminary Design: Refine & Validate Baseline Design
111 13 August 2024CM A10
A10.10 Cost & Manufacturing
Cost & Manufacturing subteam members should review their
R&Rs, and any project data deliverables in the RFP
112 13 August 2024CM A10
Cost & Manufacturing
• Cost estimation: The Critical Area—Start Early!
– All Team members should factor in cost considerations of their
assigned area into every decision
– See CM A6
• Manufacturing planning
Source: AIAA 93-1139
Boeing B777
113 13 August 2024CM A10113
Cost & Manufacturing
Recommended Reading for Topics in Cost & Manufacturing
Topic Recommended References
Cost & Manufacturing